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SUMMARY: The Copyright Office is 
making housekeeping amendments 
correcting the fees appearing in its 
regulations so that they correspond to 
the fee schedule enacted into law by the 
"Copyright Fees and Technical 
Amendments Act of 1989." Public Law 
101-318. 104 Stat. 287. July 3.1990. 
EFFECllVE D A m  November 26.1991. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATIOU COIITICI:  
Dorothy Schrader. General Counsel. 
Copyright Office. Library of Congress. 
Washington. DC 20559. Telephone 
number (202) 707-8380. 
SuwuVElr r rRr  tNFOnMAnOW: The 
"Copyright Fees and Technical 
Amendments Act of 1989" increased the 
fees for all statutory fee services offered 
by the Copyright Office. In addition to 
increasing the fees. the Act also changed 
the manner in which the fees will be 
calculated in the case of recordation of 
transfers and other documents as  
provided by section 205. and for the 
~ssuance of certifications other than 
additional certificates of registration. 

For the recordation. provided by 
section 205, of a transfer of copyright 
ownership or other document. the old 
fee was $10 for a document of six pages 

or leas containing only one title. An 
additional 50 cents was cheged for 
each page over six and for each title 
over one. Under the new schedule, the 
fee ic $20 for a document covering one 
title regardless of the number of pages 
plus S10 for each p u p  of not more than 
10 additional titles. 

For the issuance of certifications. 
other than an additional certificate of 
registration. the old fee was a flat 54.00. 
Under the new fee schedule. the fee will 
be $20 for each hour or fraction of an 
hour consumed with respect thereto. 

We are making the technical 
adjustments necessary to references in 
the regulations to recordation 01 
documents and to searches of the public 
record. in order to make the regulat~ons 
consistent with the new statutory fee 
schedule. The followtng portr of the 
regulations are adjusted: Part Z~JI with 
respect to recordatton of documents in 
general. notices of termination. 
agreements between copyright owners 
and public broadcasting entities. and 
contracts by cable systems located 
outside the 48 conttguous states; part 201 
regard~ng nottces of intention and 
royalty accounting statements pursuant 
to 17 U.S.C. 115: part 202 with respect to 
the general fee for rccordat~on of a 
document and the fee for renewal 
registration: part 203 with respect to the 
fee for prepanng copies of records under 
the Fmdom of lnfonnation Act: and 
part Zll with respect to the fees for 
services arsociated with registration 
and recordat~on of mask work and mask 
work documents. respectively. 

With respect to the Regulatory 
Flexibility Act. the Copyright Office 
takes the position that this Act does not 
apply to Copyright Office rulemaking. 
The Copynght Office is a department of 
the Library of Congress, which is part of 

the legislative branch: Neither the 
Library of C o n p s s  nor the Copyright 
Ofiicc is an  "agency" within the 
meaning of the Administrative 
-dun Act of June 11.1948. a s  
amended (title 5. of US. Code. 
subchapter ll and chapter 7). The 
Regulatory Flexibility Act consequently 
does not apply to the Copyright Office 
since that Act affects only those entities 
of the Federal Government that are 
agencies as  defined in the 
Administrntive Rocedure Act.' 

Alternatively, if it is later determined 
by a court of competent jurisdiction that 
the Copyright Office is an "agency" 
subject to the Regulatory Flexibility Act. 
the Register of Copy-rightm has 
determined and hereby certifies that 
these regulations will have no 
significant impact on small business. 1 

31 CFR Part 2111 

Cable; Copyright: Fees. 

37 CFR Part 2M 

Copyright: Fees: Registration. 

37 CFR Part 2111 

Freedom of Information Act. , 

37 CFR Part 204 
I 

Rivacy Act. 

'The m h t  Offace war not subjcc to the 
AdminAmtntivc Procedure Act balm 1Wb and it is 
now au- to it only in aream rpeciid by scctmn 
7Ol(d) of the Copyryhl A d  li.e. 'all actaom t a k a  
by the Rq)imter dCopyri6hla under Iham titk II?]. 
eaccpt with m p w t  lo the m r k i q  of copm of 
coarifil dcpaitr) (17 U.S.C. Wb)] .  The Capynfit 
Act does not.mahe the Onauan "amcy" am 
del~ned in the Adm~n~rtnt~ve Procedure Act. For 
exumplc. pmonnel rckonm t a k a  by I k  Oll~cc am 
no1 rubbcc to APA-FOlA mulrernenlr. 

'~rror; line should read: 
"significant impact on small business." 



37 C F R  Port 211 
Computer technology. 

Final Regulations 

In conrideration of the fom-oing. 
partr 201.202.203..201. and Z l l  of 37 
CFR chapter I1 are amended in the 
manner ret forth below. 

PART 201-4ENERAL P R O V l S l M  

1. The authority citation for port 201 
continuer to read a s  followr: 

Autbdty. Src. 702 90 Stat; ZSll. 17 U.S.C. . 
702. / 201.7 ir alro iroued under 17 USC 406. 
a. and 410: / 201.10 is alro irsued under 17 
U.S.C. 118. 

2. Section 201.4 is amended by 
revising paragraph (d) to read a s  
follows: 

(d) Fees. For a document covering not 
nlore than one title, the basic 
recordation fee is SU). For additional 
titles. a charge of S10 is added for each 
group of not more than 10 titles. . . . . .  

3. In 4 2M.S. paragraph (c)(l) 
introductory text and footnote 2 remove 
the fee of '310.'' and add in its place 
"$20." 

4. Seclion 201.9 is amended by 
rev~sing paragraph (b) to read as 
follows: 

9 201.0 Recordation of mgmunantr 
betwan copyright owner8 mnd publbc 
brwdmattng e n t l m  . . . . .  

(b] For a document cavering not more 
than one title the basic recordation fee 
1s $20. For addit~onal titles, a charge of 
S10 is added for each group of not more 
than 10 titles. . . . . .  

5. Sect~on 201.10 is amended by 
revlslng paragraph [T)(2] to read as 
follows: 

[n Recordot~on. ' ' ' 
(21 For a document covering not more 

than one title the basic recordation fee. 
IS  $20. For additional titles. a charge of 
S10 1s made for each group of not more 
than 10 titles. . . . .  

6. Section 201.12 is amended by 
revis~ng paragraph (b) to read an 
follotvs: 
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(b] For a document covering not more 
than one title the basic recordation fee 
is $20. For additional titler. a charge of 
a0 is added for each group of no1 more 
than 10 titles. 
. * * * *  

7. ln 3 201.18 paragraph (eJ(1) remove 
the fee of "s6.m" and add'in itr place 
"S12" ln paragraphr (e)(l) and Ie)(3) 
remove the fee of "54.00" and add in ita 
place 'SB." 

8. In 4 201.19. paragraphr (e)(7)(ii)(D) 
and (f)(7)(iii)(D) remove the fee of 
'54.00" and '54" respectively and add in 
each place 36." 

PART 2024EGlSlRAflON OF 
CLAIMS TO COPYRIGHT 

I. The authority citation for part 202 
continuer to read a s  follows: 

Authority SC. 702.90 Stat. W1. 17 
U.S.C. 702: 4 4  20219.20220. and 20221 
are alro irsued under 17 U.S.C. 407 and 
408. 

92023 [A-I 2 

2. In 4 202.3 paragraphs (b)(4)(ii)(B). 
(t,)(5](ii](C]. and (C)(2) remove the lee of ' 
"SIO." and add In itr place 'SZO." 

3. In 4 202.17. paragraph (e](2](ii) 
remove the fee of 'S." and add in its 
place "312." 

4. In 4 202.19. paragraph (f)(3] remove 
the fee of '=" and add in its place 'S." 

PART 203--FREEDOM Of  
INFORMAT ION ACT: POLICIES AND 
PROCEDURES 

1. The author~ty citat~on for part 203 
continues to read a s  follows: 

Authority: Copyr~ght Act. Pub. L 94-553: 80 
Slel. 2~41-2602 117 U.S.C. 101-710j. 

2. In 4 203.6. paragraph (b)[l]  remove 
the fee of "S." and add in its place "SB": 
ln paragraph (b)[2) remove the ".45 per 
page" and add In its place. "a minimum 
fee of S7 for up to 15 pages and S.45 per 
page over 15." In paragraph (b)(3) 
remove the fee of "310" end add in its 
place "$20": paragraph (b)(4] is revised 

Error correction and admtional material 
ublished in Volume56, Number241,page 

El90 of the F c d n . 1  Rtgiskr of Monday, 
December 16,1991, and reprinted in ML- 
439 dated Dcccmber 1991. 

%ror; hnc should read: 
' / h j f L \ l . , \ / r \  f r ) f ? )  rpq-,n\rp thp fpp 

to read: "For the i r ruann  of any 
certifiution. 520 k r  each hour or 
fraction of an  hour consumed in respect 
thereto." 
P M T  r ' W I E V  AC7: -1- 
AND- 

1. The authority citation for part 204 
continun ta mad a r  follows: 

2 in f 204.6, paragraph (a). remove the 
language "computed at the rate of 5.45 
per .p.gc for a pogm 6 hr and L40 
pupapfa25pa#esormorawitha 
~ ~ f n n f S 8 0 Q ' P m l d d i a i t r  
p i a a " r a h i n w m d ~ f o r u p  to= 
p.gsr and US pa pqp w e t  15." 

PART 21l-MASK WORK 
PRmECTKm 

1. The a~~ citation fur part 211 
continua tb m d  n follows: 

bthlly 17 V S C  101: Oaa 
2 In f al3. paragraph (a) ir revired 

t o m a d a M o * n  

(a) Tk Mbw@ f-r or ehager  a m  
utablirhed by h e  Regiea of 
C o ~ b f n r . a p i e g r d a t i n g Q d  
wart.: 
(1)Por~amrpplkatioabDt 

mgirtmtioa of a mask work C L . i l l ~ -  
(2) For the recordation of. document 

covering not more than one HUe. the 
baric n m d n t i o n  fee ir L2a For 
additional titlcr o w  one. r chngt of 
$10 ir added for ea& l p w p  of not more 
than 10 Utler: 

(3) Far a otrtifiied eopy of r ccrtifi u &  
of regbtrstiorr. Stk 

(4) For ccrtifiutions of photocopiu d 
other Copyright Off~ce mcordr. 520 for 
each hour or fraction of an horv 
c o w m c d  rriEh rupect thereto; 

(51 Far of a nreipt  of 
deposit. W, 

(6) For each hap rn hadion of an 
hour coamnmd h makaag a d  = p o w  
a mutine r e a d .  or for any d a t e d  
rerwicer. 520. 
(I) For apecid h d i q  of an 

application f a  m@tratien of a claim. 
5200: 

(8) For pay apedola* oot b e d  
above requiring a rubrtantial amount of 
time or .expenre, the f-r will be fixed 
on the bash aftba- dpoviding the 
e r m c c  . * . * .  

Daldd: Narrrmkr If 1991. 
R.tpb- 
RegirtsrofCopyrighr(. 

Approved by: 
J m m r  Bnlirm, 


